

FILED

OCT 12 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COA 309509-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JANETTE WORLEY,
Appellant

v.

PROVIDENCE PHYSICIAN SERVICES CO.,
Respondent

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Paul J. Burns
Paul J. Burns, P.S.
One Rock Pointe
1212 N. Washington, Suite 116
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 327-2213
Attorney for Appellant

FILED

001 12 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COA 309509-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JANETTE WORLEY,
Appellant

v.

PROVIDENCE PHYSICIAN SERVICES CO.,
Respondent

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Paul J. Burns
Paul J. Burns, P.S.
One Rock Pointe
1212 N. Washington, Suite 116
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 327-2213
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	3-4
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4-5
1. The trial court erred in granting defendant’s motion for summary judgment and dismissing plaintiff’s claim of wrongful discharge in violation of public policy.	
2. The trial court erred in granting defendant’s motion for summary judgment and dismissing plaintiff’s breach of promise wrongful discharge claim.	
III. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	5-16
IV. ARGUMENT.....	16-39
A. The trial court erred in ruling that the Health Care Act, RCW 43.70.075, provides an adequate available means to promote the public policy at issue.....	16
B. Because plaintiff reported her concerns to her employer and made no complaint to the Department of Health, the remedies provided in the State Healthcare Act do not apply in this case.....	22
C. The record demonstrates factual questions on the causation element of the public policy wrongful discharge claim.....	24
D. The court erred in holding plaintiff failed to establish the absence of overriding justification element of her public policy claim.....	29
E. The court erred in dismissing plaintiff’s breach of promise claim.....	32
V. CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bulman v. Safeway, Inc.</i> 144 Wn.2d 335, 344 (2001).....	33
<i>Christensen v. Grant County Hospital District</i> 152 Wn.2d 299, 313, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	16
<i>Cudney v. ASLCO, Inc.</i> 172 Wn.2d 524, 259 P.3d 244 (2011).....	17,18,19, 20, 21
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Services, Inc.</i> 165 Wn.2d 200, 207, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....	16 & 22
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> 128 Wn.2d 931, 935, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	16, 17, 30
<i>Hubbard v. Spokane County</i> 146 Wn.2d 699, 718, 50 P.3d 602 (2002)..	26,27,28, 29,30
<i>Korslund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Services, Inc.</i> 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.</i> 114 Wn.App. 611, 624, 60 P.3d 106 (2002).....	25, 30, 31
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> 131 S.Ct. 1186 (2011).....	28, 29
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	32, 33
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
RCW 43.70.075.....	3, 4,5,15,16,17,20, 22, 23
WAC 246-840-300(6).....	7, 17, 23
RCW 49.17.160.....	18
RCW 49.60.....	21
